at their value on allocation. In the 2017 financial year,
members of the  Executive  Board were granted a total
of 29,840 (2016: 41,196) options with a value on alloca-
tion of EUR 78.42 (2016: EUR 55.83) per option and 3,672
(2016: 4,737) rights to matching  shares with a value on
allocation of EUR 159.31 (2016: EUR 121.40) per right to
matching  share.

Subject to the approval of the annual financial
statements of  Linde AG for the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 2017, the emoluments for the individual members of
the  Executive  Board for 2017 (including variable emol-
uments calculated on the basis of Group ROCE after
special items of 8.7 percent) are as follows:

TOTAL REMUNERATION OF MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

Executive Board members in office at 31.12.2017

Cash emoluments Long Term Incentive Plan Total Pensions

Options
Matching

shares

Fixed
emoluments

Benefits in
kind/Other

benefits Variable cash emoluments

Total cash
emolu-
ments2

Value on
the grant

date

Value on
the grant

date
Total

emoluments

Service cost
in financial

year3 IFRS

Service cost
in financial

year3 HGB

in EUR
Current1

(60 %)

Non-
current2

(40 %)

Professor Dr
Aldo Belloni (CEO)
(as of 08.12.2016)

2016 77,419 153 70,769 47,179 195,520 – – 195,520 – –
2017 1,200,000 3,560 1,115,820 743,880 3,063,260 799,962 199,934 4,063,156 0 0

Dr Christian Bruch
2016 500,000 28,025 470,850 313,900 1,312,775 299,975 75,025 1,687,775 274,210 221,028
2017 575,000 23,521 578,089 385,392 1,562,002 400,020 100,047 2,062,069 312,134 233,466

Bernd Eulitz
2016 500,000 24,207 533,700 355,800 1,413,707 299,975 75,025 1,788,707 261,243 220,542
2017 575,000 25,123 626,781 417,854 1,644,758 400,020 100,047 2,144,825 290,189 232,884

Sanjiv Lamba
2016 600,000 18,404 739,320 492,880 1,850,604 400,022 100,034 2,350,660 252,223 177,952
2017 636,000 16,681 801,422 534,281 1,988,384 440,015 109,924 2,538,323 288,799 176,696

Dr Sven  Schneider
(as of 08.03.2017)

2016 – – – – – – – – – –
2017 407,258 17,236 415,741 277,161 1,117,396 300,035 75,035 1,492,466 221,700 199,530

TOTAL 20164 3,627,083 145,585 3,778,902 2,519,268 10,070,838 2,299,973 575,072 12,945,883 953,525 736,174
(in percent)  28 1 29 20 78 18 4 100
TOTAL 2017 3,393,258 86,121 3,537,853 2,358,568 9,375,800 2,340,052 584,987 12,300,839 1,112,822 842,576

(in percent) 27 1 29 19 76 19 5 100

1 60 percent of the variable cash remuneration is paid directly in the year following the reporting date.
2 40 percent of the variable cash remuneration is paid out in the year following the reporting date with the obligation to acquire Linde shares (or the Linde plc shares received for these shares)

and to hold them for at least four years.
3 No past service cost arose in the 2016 or 2017 financial years.
4 2016 including Thomas Blades (Member of the Executive Board up until 30 June 2016), Dr Wolfgang Büchele (Chief Executive Officer until 7 December 2016) and Georg Denoke

[…]

the DBO of 4.0 percent (2016: 4.0 percent). For the pen-
sion plans in the  United  States, no sensitivity analysis
of life expectancy was prepared, as the plan partici-
pants generally avail themselves of the option to be
paid a lump sum.

In   Germany, life expectancy is calculated on the basis
of the “2005 G mortality tables” produced by Professor
Dr Klaus Heubeck. Pension plans in the UK use their
own mortality tables and biometric assumptions. These
are determined on the basis of actual experience in
a pool of comparable pension plans. At the report-
ing date, the average life expectancy applicable to
pension plans in the UK is 22.4 years for a male pen-
sioner aged 65 (2016: 22.0 years) and 24.3 years for
a female pensioner aged 65 (2016: 23.6 years), while
the future average life expectancy at the pensionable
age of 65 for active members of the pension plans is
currently 24.8 years for men aged 45 (2016: 23.9 years)
and 27.1 years for women aged 45 (2016: 26.2 years).

The weighted average duration of the defined ben-
efit obligations in The  Linde Group at 31 December 2017
is 17.1 years (2016: 17.8 years).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

in EUR m

Change Discount rate Growth in future benefits Growth in pensions

+50 bp – 50 bp +50 bp – 50 bp +50 bp – 50 bp

Germany

31.12.2016 –133 151 12 –13 72 – 66

31.12.2017 –130 147 11 –11 68 – 63

UK

31.12.2016 –396 437 15 –15 353 –326

31.12.2017 –340 390 17 –17 318 –283

Other Europe

31.12.2016 – 48 54 6 – 5 32 –28

31.12.2017 – 41 46 5 – 5 28 –25

USA

31.12.2016 –27 28 – – – –

31.12.2017 –19 20 – – – –

Other countries

31.12.2016 –12 13 3 –7 3 –3

31.12.2017 –10 12 3 – 6 2 –2

TOTAL

31.12.2016 –616 683 36 –40 460 –423

31.12.2017 –540 615 36 –39 416 –373

83  

N O T E S  T O  T H E
G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

N O T E S  T O  T H E  G R O U P
S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L   P O S I T I O N

GROUP F I NANC I A L
S TAT EMENT S

142

RECONCILIATION OF THE DBO AND OF THE PLAN ASSETS

in EUR m

Germany UK Other Europe USA Other countries Total

Defined benefit
obligation Plan assets

Defined benefit
obligation Plan assets

Defined benefit
obligation Plan assets

Defined benefit
obligation Plan assets

Defined benefit
obligation Plan assets

Defined benefit
obligation Plan assets

AS AT 01.01.2016 1,391 –807 4,030 –3,957  590 –353 597 –562 270 –261 6,878 –5,940